
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
1. CONTRACT ID CODE

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICAITON NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicble)

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FACILITY CODE

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICIATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a)By completing items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment
your desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this
amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPIRATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT:  Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15C. DATE SIGNED

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

16C. DATE SIGNED

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

PAGE      OF    PAGES

6. ISSUED BY CODE

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (X)

CODE

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable



06/14/W 16:ll -202 686 2806 , GC-62 lzl002/020 

POE .F zyxwvutsrqponmlkjihgfedcbaZYXWVUTSRQPONMLKJIHGFEDCBA13~6.0 * 
w-w 

United States Government Department of Energy 

memorandum 
DATE! 

REPLY TO 

ATTN OF: 

SUSJECT: 

June 14,19% 

Cobtte Muenzen, zyxwvutsrqponmlkjihgfedcbaZYXWVUTSRQPONMLKJIHGFEDCBAGC-62 (202) 586-0343 

Bid InteRlatioml Agrccmcnt.a 

All Field Patent Co& 
Too: 

Attached is a list of intematicmal agreeme&s which should be added to the list contained in your 

M&O Contractors’ cmmcts. 7% list co@ins thoqe bilateral agreements to which DOE is a party. 
This list is current as of June 14,19% . *. ‘y;, . . 

. 
. . 

> 
. ‘, 



CURRENT AS OF 6/14/96 PAGE 1

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT BILATERAL AGREEMENTS

ALL ACTIVE AGREEMENTS

INDEX END DATE COUNTRY TYPE PRINCIPAL SUBJECTS
START DATE

18 12/20/74 Germany UMBRELLA Radioactive Waste
06/31/91 Management
EXTENDING

31 09/29/77 Germany LETTER Nuclear Materials Safe-
NONE guards/Physical Security

38 01/31/79 China PROJECT High Energy Physics
04/30/96

39 01/31/79 Japan UMBRELLA Fast Breeder Reactors
07/31/2000 (PNC)

41 02/16/79 Mexico INTERGOVERNMENTAL Science & Technology
NONE

42 05/02/79 Japan INTERGOVERNMENTAL Energy and Related Fields
02/01/2000

46 06/04/79 Canada UMBRELLA Tar Sands and Heavy Oil
12/04/94
Renegotiating

47 06/04/79 Canada PROJECT I Resource Characteriza-
12/04/94 UNDER # 46 tion of Tar Sands
Renegotiating

48 08/24/79 Japan PROJECT Fusion Energy/
02/01/95 UNDER # 42 Coordinating Committee

50 08/28/79 Japan PROJECT Fusion Energy/Doublet III
08/28/96 (JAERI) UNDER # 42/48

58 11/11/79 Japan PROJECT High Energy Physics
02/01/95 UNDER # 42



AS OF JUNE 14, 1996 PAGE 2

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT BILATERAL AGREEMENTS
ALL ACTIVE AGREEMENTS

INDEX END DATE COUNTRY TYPE PRINCIPAL SUBJECTS
START DATE

64 03/06/80 Venezuela UMBRELLA Energy R&D
09/08/98

73 07/10/80 Venezuela PROJECT I Heavy Crude
09/08/98 UNDER # 64 Characterization

74 07/10/80 Venezuela PROJECT II Enhanced Oil Recovery
09/08/98 UNDER # 64 Supporting Research

75 07/10/80 Venezuela PROJECT III Enhanced Oil Recovery
09/08/98 UNDER # 64 Evaluation

76 07/23/80 Nigeria STMNT OF INTENT Energy R&D
NONE

81 09/09/80 Sweden UMBRELLA Radioactive Waste
09/09/95 Management

82 09/29/80 Venezuela PROJECT IV Enhanced Oil Recovery
09/08/98 UNDER # 64 Thermal Processes

86 11/06/80 Finland UMBRELLA Energy R&D
10/23/95

87 01/19/81 Belgium UMBRELLA Radioactive Waste
01/19/94 Management
RENEGOTIATING

90 09/30/81 Japan PROJECT Photosynthesis
02/01/95 UNDER # 42

94 11/06/81 South Korea UMBRELLA (A) Conservation
10/25/99



AS OF JUNE 14, 1996 PAGE 3

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT BILATERAL AGREEMENTS
ALL ACTIVE AGREEMENTS

INDEX END DATE COUNTRY TYPE PRINCIPAL SUBJECTS
START DATE

95 11/06/81 South Korea UMBRELLA (B) Solar Energy
10/25/99

96 11/06/81 South Korea UMBRELLA (C) Coal R&D
06/13/99

97 01/28/82 European Union UMBRELLA Nuclear Materials
01/06/2000 Safeguards

100 02/05/82 Venezuela PROJECT VIII Coal Preparation and
09/08/98 UNDER # 64 Combustion

107 08/25/82 Canada UMBRELLA Radioactive Waste
08/25/95 Management

108 09/13/82 Canada PROJECT II Steam Flooding w/Additive
12/04/94 UNDER # 46 in Tar Sands
Renegotiating

109 09/13/82 Canada PROJECT III Information Dissemination
12/04/94 UNDER # 46 in Tar Sands
Renegotiating

110 10/06/82 European Union UMBRELLA Radioactive Waste 
10/06/92 Management
RENEGOTIATING

113 12/17/82 European Union LETTER Renewables
NONE

114 01/24/83 Japan INTERGOVERNMENTAL Fusion Energy
02/01/95 UNDER # 42

115 01/25/83 Japan LETTER Fusion Energy
02/01/95 (MONBUSHO) UNDER $ 114



AS OF JUNE 14, 1996 PAGE 4

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT BILATERAL AGREEMENTS
ALL ACTIVE AGREEMENTS

INDEX END DATE COUNTRY TYPE PRINCIPAL SUBJECTS
START DATE

116 01/25/83 Japan LETTER Fusion Energy
02/01/95 (MITI) UNDER # 114

117 01/25/83 Japan LETTER Fusion Energy
02/01/95 (STA) UNDER # 114

122 04/22/83 France UMBRELLA Physical Protection of
04/22/93 Nuclear Materials
RENEGOTIATING

123 05/11/83 China PROJECT Nuclear Physics and
04/30/96 Magnetic Fusion

132 10/27/83 France STMNT OF INTENT Radioactive Waste
NONE Management--West Valley

134 11/08/83 Japan PROJECT Fusion Energy
02/01/95 (JAERI) UNDER # 114

137 03/14/84 Venezuela PROJECT X Training of Petroleum
09/08/98 UNDER # 64 Engineers

140 04/26/84 Japan PROJECT Electric Field Effects
06/20/98 UNDER # 249

141 05/26/84 Brazil UMBRELLA Coal Technology
None

157 04/16/85 China PROJECT Fossil Energy R&D
04/30/96

158 04/19/85 Switzerland UMBRELLA Radioactive Waste
09/23/96 Management



AS OF JUNE 14, 1996 PAGE 5

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT BILATERAL AGREEMENTS
ALL ACTIVE AGREEMENTS

INDEX END DATE COUNTRY TYPE PRINCIPAL SUBJECTS
START DATE

159 05/14/85 United Kingdom PROJECT Energy-Related
06/11/2000 UNDER # 278 Information

160 05/31/85 France UMBRELLA National Nuclear Material
02/28/91 Accounting/Control
RENEGOTIATING

168 11/15/85 Japan PROJECT LMR Fuels & Materials
03/31/97 (PNC) under # 39

171 12/12/85 Spain UMBRELLA Science & Technology
NONE

175 02/28/86 Canada PROJECT IV Monitoring Frontal Movements
12/04/94 UNDER # 46 in Thermal Recovery
Renegotiating

176 03/13/86 China PROJECT IPR/Nuclear Physics and
04/30/96 UNDER # 123 Magnetic Fusion

180 04/07/86 Mexico UMBRELLA Geothermal
04/07/94
Renegotiating

182 05/19/86 Japan PROJECT Coal R&D
02/01/95 UNDER # 42

185 06/20/86 France STMNT OF INTENT Low-Level Radioactive
NONE Waste

186 06/20/86 France UMBRELLA Nuclear Criticality
05/31/92 Safety Information
RENEGOTIATING

192 11/10/86 Japan PROJECT Fuel Cleanup System at
02/01/95 UNDER # 114 TSTA



AS OF JUNE 14, 1996 PAGE 6

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT BILATERAL AGREEMENTS
ALL ACTIVE AGREEMENTS

INDEX END DATE COUNTRY TYPE PRINCIPAL SUBJECTS
START DATE

195 12/03/86 Japan UMBRELLA Radioactive Waste
12/03/96 Management

196 12/04/86 Canada UMBRELLA Energy R&D
12/04/96

197 12/15/86 European Union UMBRELLA Magnetic Fusion
12/15/96

198 12/24/86 Canada PROJECT I IPR/Information/Personnel
12/24/96 UNDER # 196 Exchange

199 02/04/87 Saudi Arabia UMBRELLA Renewable Energy R&D
02/13/95

203 05/05/87 European Union PROJECT JET Pellet Fueling
12/31/91 UNDER # 197
RENEGOTIATING

204 05/06/87 European Union PROJECT Tore Supra (CEA)
05/07/97 UNDER # 197

210 06/11/87 Japan PROJECT Fusion - Fuel Processing
06/11/94 (JAERI) UNDER # 134

214 07/20/87 Japan PROJECT Irradiation Effects
07/19/95 (Monbusho) under # 115 Utilizing Fission Reactor

216 08/14/87 Venezuela PROJECT XII Geochemistry
09/08/98 UNDER # 64

217 08/19/87 China PROJECT Atmospheric Trace Gasses
04/30/96 UNDER # 157



AS OF JUNE 14, 1996 PAGE 7

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT BILATERAL AGREEMENTS
ALL ACTIVE AGREEMENTS

INDEX END DATE COUNTRY TYPE PRINCIPAL SUBJECTS
START DATE

221 09/21/87 Japan PROJECT Testing of Oxide Fuel in
12/31/95 (PNC) UNDER # 39 EBR-II

222 09/24/87 Nordic Countries PROJECT Exchange of Information
09/24/97

224 09/28/87 Poland UMBRELLA Science & Technology
09/28/97

226 10/13/87 China PROJECT IV Coal Preparation & Waste
04/30/96 UNDER # 157 Stream Utilization

227 10/13/87 China PROJECT V Atmospheric Fluidized Bed
04/30/96 UNDER # 157 Combustion Info Exchange

228 10/16/87 Japan PROJECT Coal R&D
02/01/95 UNDER # 42

231 11/19/87 Canada UMBRELLA Magnetic Fusion
11/19/92
RENEGOTIATING

235 02/11/88 Sweden UMBRELLA SUBJECT AND UMBRELLA
NONE CONTENTS ARE CLASSIFIED

236 02/16/88 Canada PROJECT II Natural Gas Hydrates
02/16/98 UNDER # 196

239 02/29/88 Venezuela PROJECT XIII Microbial EOR
09/08/98 UNDER # 64

242 04/11/88 Australia UMBRELLA Energy R&D
04/11/98



AS OF JUNE 14, 1996 PAGE 8

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT BILATERAL AGREEMENTS
ALL ACTIVE AGREEMENTS

INDEX END DATE COUNTRY TYPE PRINCIPAL SUBJECTS
START DATE

243 04/14/88 European Union PROJECT Collaborative Particle
12/31/91 UNDER # 197 Control Program
RENEGOTIATING

244 05/01/88 Yugoslavia UMBRELLA Science & Technology
05/01/93

247 06/10/88 Australia PROJECT Alternative Fuels
04/11/98 UNDER # 242

249 06/20/88 Japan INTERGOVERNMENTAL Research and Development
06/20/98 in Science & Technology

253 08/26/88 United Kingdom PROJECT Gas Cooled Reactor
08/26/98 Graphite Technology

257 12/19/88 France UMBRELLA High Energy Laser Matter
09/19/04 Physics R&D

258 12/21/88 Japan PROJECT Data Link & Data Link
12/21/98 (MONBUSHO) under # 115 Projects for Fusion

260 01/13/89 Australia PROJECT Research-in-Progress
04/11/98 UNDER # 242

261 01/31/89 European Union PROJECT Fusion - Fuel Processing
12/15/96 under # 197

263 02/14/89 Canada PROJECT IV Coal/Heavy Oil
12/31/96 under # 196 Coprocessing

264 02/16/89 Venezuela PROJECT XIV Exchange of Energy-
09/08/98 under # 64 Related Personnel



AS OF JUNE 14, 1996 PAGE 9

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT BILATERAL AGREEMENTS
ALL ACTIVE AGREEMENTS

INDEX END DATE COUNTRY TYPE PRINCIPAL SUBJECTS
START DATE

265 05/11/89 Australia PROJECT Oil Shale Research
04/11/98 under # 242

266 06/01/89 Costa Rica PROJECT Clean Coal Technologies
NONE

269 12/01/89 France UMBRELLA Subject/Contents
12/01/94 Classified

270 01/11/90 Japan PROJECT IX Fusion R&D Collab Program
01/11/95 (JAERI) under # 134 on the Data Link

271 01/17/90 France PROJECT Waste Immobilization
01/17/95 under # 127 Technology

272 03/15/90 Poland PROJECT Clean Coal Technology at
03/15/95 Powerplant in Cracow

273 03/30/90 Japan PROJECT (SMA-1) NDA for Feed Pu Storage
09/15/98 (PNC) under # 249 in Auto Production of MOX

274 03/30/90 Japan PROJECT (SMA-2) Authentication & Identifi-
09/15/98 (PNC) under # 249 cation of MOX Fuel

275 03/31/90 Japan PROJECT (SMA) Pu Isotopic & Concentra-
09/15/98 (PNC) under # 249 tion for Chemical Process

277 06/01/90 Russia UMBRELLA S&T Cooperation Peaceful
06/01/95 Uses of Atomic Energy

278 06/11/90 United Kingdom UMBRELLA Energy R&D
06/11/2000



AS OF JUNE 14, 1996 PAGE 10

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT BILATERAL AGREEMENTS
ALL ACTIVE AGREEMENTS

INDEX END DATE COUNTRY TYPE PRINCIPAL SUBJECTS
START DATE

279 06/25/90 Chile PROTOCOL OF Deployment of Clean Coal
   /    / INTENT Technologies

280 07/02/90 Japan PROJECT Nuclear Materials Control
07/02/95 (JAERI) Accountancy...Protection

281 07/23/90 Japan PROJECT (SMA) NDA Tech Process Holdup
09/15/98 (PNC) under # 249 Pu Conversion Development

285 09/07/90 Canada PROJECT V In-Situ Combustion With
12/04/94 under # 46 Steam and Oxygen
Renegotiating

286 09/18/90 Russia PROJECT Environmental Restoration
09/18/95 under # 277 and Waste Management

287 12/08/90 Venezuela UMBRELLA Science & Technology
12/08/95

288 01/25/91 Japan PROJECT (SMA) Safeguards Techniques for
09/15/98 (PNC) UNDER # 249 Monitors -- JOYO Reactor

289 01/31/91 Japan PROJECT (SMA) Safeguards Techniques for
09/15/98 (PNC) UNDER # 249 Monitors -- MONJU Reactor

291 02/28/91 Germany PROJECT NDA for Siemens Mixed U-
06/30/95 UNDER # 31 Pu Oxide Fuel (MOX-II)

292 03/01/91 European Union PROJECT Fast Ions and Alpha
12/15/96 under # 197 Particles

293 03/26/91 Japan PROJECT (SMA) Pu Storage by Passive
09/15/98 (PNC) UNDER # 249 Gamma Spectroscopy



AS OF JUNE 14, 1996 PAGE 11

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT BILATERAL AGREEMENTS
ALL ACTIVE AGREEMENTS

INDEX END DATE COUNTRY TYPE PRINCIPAL SUBJECTS
START DATE

294 07/05/91 Russia PROJECT Magnetic Confinement
07/05/96 under # 277 Fusion

295 07/05/91 Russia PROJECT Fundamental Properties of
07/05/96 under # 277 Matter

296 09/23/91 Switzerland PROJECT III Site Char., Repository
09/23/96 under # 158 Performance, Validation

297 09/30/91 Canada PROJECT #2 Subsidiary Agreement #2
08/25/95 under # 107 Technical Coop Program

298 10/01/91 United Kingdom UMBRELLA Liquid Metal Reactor/Fast
10/01/96 France, Germany Reactor R&D

299 10/16/91 Poland UMBRELLA Krakow Clean Fossil Fuels
10/16/96 and Energy Efficiency

300 10/22/91 Czech & Slovak INTERGOVERNMENTAL Science & Technology
10/22/96

301 01/06/92 South Korea INTERGOVERNMENTAL Science & Technology
01/06/97

302 03/18/92 Russia STMNT OF INTENT Electric Power
NONE Technologies

303 04/16/92 Japan PROJECT (XI) Test Negative Ion Sources
04/16/97 (JAERI) UNDER # 134 Accelerators...Injectors

304 06/02/92 Hungary TERMS OF Technical and 
   /    / REFERENCES Administrative Assistance



AS OF JUNE 14, 1996 PAGE 12

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT BILATERAL AGREEMENTS
ALL ACTIVE AGREEMENTS

INDEX END DATE COUNTRY TYPE PRINCIPAL SUBJECTS
START DATE

305 06/17/92 Russia UMBRELLA Fuels and Energy
06/17/97

306 06/29/92 Brazil PROTOCOL OF Solar Energy Based Rural
   /    / (Ceara) INTENT Electrification Program

307 06/29/92 Brazil PROTOCOL OF Solar Energy Based Rural
   /    / (Pernambuco) INTENT Electrification Program

308 07/21/92 European Union UMBRELLA ITER
07/21/98 (Japan, Russia)

309 07/29/92 Germany PROJECT (ANNEX) NDA for Siemens Mixed U-
07/29/94 under # 291 Pu Oxide Fuel (MOX-II)

310 10/01/92 Australia UMBRELLA Nuclear Material Control
10/01/97 Safeguards Application

312 12/16/92 Spain UMBRELLA Radioactive Waste
12/16/97 Management

313 12/16/92 Sweden PROJECT Site Characterization &
12/16/97 under # 81 Repository Performance

315 02/18/93 Russia UMBRELLA Disposition HEU Extracted
   /    / From Nuclear Weapons

316 03/26/93 Japan PROJECT Characterization and
03/26/97 (PNC) under # 195 Predictive Technologies

317 07/21/93 Saudi Arabia ANNEX II Annex II: Assessment of
07/21/97 under # 199 Solar Radiation Resources



8AS OF JUNE 14, 1996 PAGE 13

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT BILATERAL AGREEMENTS
ALL ACTIVE AGREEMENTS

INDEX END DATE COUNTRY TYPE PRINCIPAL SUBJECTS
START DATE

318 08/04/93 Japan PROJECT (SMA-13) SMA 13: Fuel Pin...MOX
08/04/95 (PNC) under # 249 Fuel Fabrication Facility

319 09/02/93 Japan PROJECT (SMA-14) Video Motion Detection
09/02/95 (PNC) under # 249 PFPF Product Storage

321 09/15/93 Japan UMBRELLA R&D Nuclear Mat Control &
09/15/98 (PNC) Accounting for Safeguards

322 10/01/93 Russia UMBRELLA Energy Efficiency and
10/01/98 Renewable Energy

323 10/04/93 Italy INTERGOVERNMENTAL Science & Technology
10/04/98

324 01/14/94 Russia UMBRELLA Radioactive Contamination
01/14/99 Health & Environment

325 01/27/94 Japan PROJECT Waste Measurement System
12/31/97 (PNC) under # 249 Glove Box Acct Systems

326 01/27/94 Japan PROJECT Upgraded Glove Box
NONE (PNC) under # 249 Accounting Systems

327 02/09/94 Saudi Arabia ANNEX III Assessment of Geothermal
02/09/96 under # 199 Energy Resources

328 03/16/94 Russia PROJECT Replacement of Russian Pu
   /    / under # 322 Production Reactors

329 03/21/94 European Union PROJECT ITER Engineering Design
07/21/98 under # 308 Activities



AS OF JUNE 14, 1996 PAGE 14

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT BILATERAL AGREEMENTS
ALL ACTIVE AGREEMENTS

INDEX END DATE COUNTRY TYPE PRINCIPAL SUBJECTS
START DATE

330 04/08/94 Ukraine STMNT OF INTENT Shutdown Chernobyl
   /    / Nuclear Power Plant

331 04/18/94 Argentina UMBRELLA International Safeguards
04/18/99 Applications

332 04/18/94 Brazil UMBRELLA International Safeguards
04/18/99 Applications

333 04/26/94 Venezuela PROJECT XV Oil Recovery Info &
09/07/98 under # 64 Technology Transfer

334 05/12/94 Australia PROJECT Bio-Electromagnetic
04/11/98 under # 242 Research

335 06/13/94 South Korea PROJECT Fossil Energy Technology
06/13/99 under # 96

336 06/27/94 China PROJECT Coal-Fired Magnetohydro-
06/27/99 under # 157 Dynamic Power Generation

337 09/18/94 Austria UMBRELLA EE/Conservation and 
   /    / Climate Change

338 09/24/94 Pakistan STMNT OF INTENT 1 Fossil Fuel & New and
   /    / Renewable Energy

339 09/24/94 Pakistan STMNT OF INTENT 2 Climate Control
   /    /

340 09/24/94 Pakistan STMNT OF INTENT 3 Fossil Fuel & New and
   /    / Renewable Energy



AS OF JUNE 14, 1996 PAGE 15

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT BILATERAL AGREEMENTS
ALL ACTIVE AGREEMENTS

INDEX END DATE COUNTRY TYPE PRINCIPAL SUBJECTS
START DATE

341 11/18/94 Canada STMNT OF INTENT Biennial Biomass Conf.
   /    / under # 196 of the Americas

342 11/19/94 France PROJECT #1 Megajoule-Class Solid
NONE under # 257 State Lasers

343 11/19/94 France PROJECT #2 Megajoule-Class Solid
08/09/04 under # 257 State Laser Technology

344 12/13/94 Chile STMNT OF INTENT Renewable and Energy
   /    / Efficiency Technologies

345 02/23/95 China UMBRELLA Bilateral Energy
   /    / Consultations

346 02/23/95 China STMNT OF INTENT-A Energy Information
   /    / Exchange

347 02/23/95 China STMNT OF INTENT-B Research Reactor Fuel
   /    /

348 02/23/95 China PROJECT XII Regional Climate Research
02/23/00 Under # 157

349 02/23/95 China PROJECT XI Coal Bed Methane Recovery
02/23/00 under # 157 and Utilization

350 02/23/95 China LTR OF INTENT Renewable Energy
   /    /

351 02/23/95 China UMBRELLA EE Technology Development
02/23/00 and Utilization



AS OF JUNE 14, 1996 PAGE 16

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT BILATERAL AGREEMENTS
ALL ACTIVE AGREEMENTS

INDEX END DATE COUNTRY TYPE PRINCIPAL SUBJECTS
START DATE

352 03/07/95 Chile STMNT OF INTENT Control Emissions of
   /    / Greenhouse Gases

353 03/13/95 Estonia UMBRELLA Technical Cooperation in
03/13/00 Clean-up Paldiski Site

354 04/10/95 Mexico STMNT OF INTENT Energy Cooperation
   /    /
 

355 04/11/95 Japan PROJECT Nuclear Technologies
01/31/2000 (PNC)

356 04/11/95 Japan STMNT OF INTENT Nuclear Reactor
   /    / Technologies R&D

357 04/26/95 France UMBRELLA Accelerator Driven
04/26/05 Technology

358 05/26/95 Italy UMBRELLA Energy R&D
05/26/00

359 06/15/95 Russia PROJECT Weapons Expertise for the
   /    / Globus-M Project

360 06/16/95 Russia PROJECT Nonproliferation of
   /    / Weapons/Weapons Expertise

361 07/06/95 Argentina STMNT OF INTENT Renewable Energy & Energy
   /    / Efficiency Technologies

362 07/17/95 Japan PROJECT Nuclear Research and
07/17/05 (JAERI) Development



AS OF JUNE 14, 1996 PAGE 17

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT BILATERAL AGREEMENTS
ALL ACTIVE AGREEMENTS

INDEX END DATE COUNTRY TYPE PRINCIPAL SUBJECTS
START DATE

363 07/21/95 Canada STMNT OF INTENT Building Energy
   /    / under # 196 Simulation Tools

364 07/25/95 United Kingdom STMNT OF INTENT Nuclear Clean-Up
   /    /

365 07/31/95 Japan PROJECT (19) Measuring Vitrified High
01/31/97 (PNC) under # 321 Level Waste Canisters

366 07/31/95 Japan PROJECT (18) Install Fuel Assembly
01/31/97 (PNC) under # 321 System...Fugen Reactor

367 08/21/95 Poland PROJECT Environmental Restoration
08/21/00 Hazardous Waste Mgmt

368 08/25/95 South Africa UMBRELLA Peaceful Uses of Atomic
08/25/20 Energy

369 08/25/95 South Africa TERMS OF Sustainable Energy
   /    / REFERENCE Development Committee

370 08/25/95 South Africa STMNT OF INTENT 2 Energy Policy, S&T and
   /    / Development

371 08/25/95 South Africa UMBRELLA Sustainable Development
   /    / Resource Center

372 08/25/95 South Africa UMBRELLA (2) Renewable and Energy
   /    / Efficiency Technologies

373 08/25/95 South Africa STMNT OF INTENT 1 Renewable Energy
   /    / (Guguletu Township)



AS OF JUNE 14, 1996 PAGE 18

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT BILATERAL AGREEMENTS
ALL ACTIVE AGREEMENTS

INDEX END DATE COUNTRY TYPE PRINCIPAL SUBJECTS
START DATE

374 08/25/95 South Africa UMBRELLA (3) Electrification of Rural
   /    / Clinics (Cape Town)

375 08/25/95 South Africa STMNT OF INTENT 3 Renewable Energy
   /    / (The Csir, South Africa)

376 09/19/95 Brazil UMBRELLA International Safeguards
09/19/2000 Applications

377 09/20/95 France UMBRELLA Radioactive Waste
09/20/2000 Management

378 09/29/95 Ghana STMNT OF INTENT Energy Efficiency and
   /    / Renewable Energy

379 10/08/95 France UMBRELLA Radioactive Waste
10/08/00 Management

380 10/30/95 Ghana STMNT OF INTENT Peaceful Uses of Nuclear
   /    / Energy


